

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

:

:

In re: Elysium Health-ChromaDex Litigation

Case No. 1:17-cv-07394 (LJL)

:

:

----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PLAINTIFF CHROMADEx, INC.
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT ELYSIUM HEALTH, INC.'S MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO SUPPLEMENT AND AMEND ITS COUNTERCLAIMS**

Joe H. Tuffaha
Prashanth Chennakesavan
Omar H. Tuffaha
LTL ATTORNEYS LLP
300 S. Grand Avenue, 14th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel.: (213) 612-8900
joe.tuffaha@ltlattorneys.com
prashanth.chennakesavan@ltlattorneys.com
omar.tuffaha@ltlattorneys.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff ChromaDex, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. ChromaDex’s Complaints and Elysium’s Counterclaims	3
B. The Court’s Case Management Plan and Previous Extensions	4
C. ChromaDex’s Motion to Compel and Elysium’s Document Access Issues	5
D. Summary of Elysium’s Proposed 4ACC	6
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. Rule 15(d) is Unavailable because the Supplemental Facts in the Proposed 4ACC are not Connected to the Operative Counterclaims	9
B. Elysium’s Motion is Made in Bad Faith After Undue Delay, and Would be Unduly Prejudicial if Granted.....	11
1. Delay	11
2. Prejudice	12
3. Bad Faith.....	13
C. Elysium’s New Claims are Futile	13
1. Elysium’s new claims are precluded by the FDCA	14
2. Elysium’s new allegations fail to state a claim.....	15
i. The statements at issue in Elysium’s Proposed 4ACC are from accurate, factual press releases regarding scientific research	15
ii. Elysium fails to point to any false or misleading statements, and its conclusory allegations are directly contradicted by the exhibits to the Proposed 4ACC	16
iii. Accurately presenting a study’s results does not constitute actionable false advertising.....	17
V. IF ELYSIUM’S MOTION IS GRANTED, CHROMADEx SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO SUPPLEMENT ITS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT WITH ALLEGATIONS OF ELYSIUM’S CONDUCT.....	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AEP Energy Servs. Gas Holding Co. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 626 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Borchenko v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 769 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	15
<i>Borndholdt v. Brady</i> , 869 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Buckman Co. v. Pls.’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	15
<i>Church & Dwight Co. Inc. v. SPD Swiss Precision Diagnostics, GmbH</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	15
<i>Doran v. N.Y.S. Dep’t of Health Office of the Medicaid Inspector Gen.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 7217 (PKC) (SN), 2018 WL 5095670 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2018).....	11
<i>Elkind v. Revlon</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2484 (JS), 2015 WL 2344134 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	15
<i>Geo-Grp. Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shah</i> , No. 15 Civ. 1756 (KPF), 2020 WL 5743516 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Gullo v. City of New York</i> , 540 F. App’x 45 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Holmes v. Grubman</i> , 568 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	17
<i>In re Elysium Health-ChromaDex Litig.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 330 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2019)	3
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<i>Klein v. PetroChina Co. Ltd.</i> , 644 F. App’x. 13 (2d Cir. 2016)	12

Lowry v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
14 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2001) 12

Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Ivax Pharm., Inc.,
459 F. Supp. 2d 925 (C.D. Cal. 2006) 14

Nat'l Lighting Co. v. Bridge Metal Indus., LLC,
601 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 18

ONY, Inc. v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.,
720 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 18

Parker v. Columbia Pictures Indus.,
204 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 9

Ruotolo v. City of New York,
514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 13

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974)..... 14

SCS Commc'n, Inc. v. Herrick Co.,
360 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 9

Suarez v. California Natural Living, Inc.,
No. 17 Civ. 9847 (VB), 2019 WL 5188952 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2019) 9

Sumitomo Elec. Research Triangle, Inc. v. Corning Glass Works,
109 F.R.D. 627 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) 14

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 14

Vance v. Venettozzi,
No. 18 Civ. 0748 (BKS) (ATB), 2019 WL 4415551 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2019) 8, 11

Weeks v. New York State (Div. of Parole),
273 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 8

Statutes

21 C.F.R. §§ 10.25(a)..... 15

21 C.F.R. § 10.30..... 15

21 U.S.C. §§ 332-34 15

21 U.S.C. § 336..... 14-15
21 U.S.C. § 337..... 14
21 U.S.C. § 372..... 15

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a) 2, 8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(d)..... *passim*
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 16(b)..... 2, 8, 9
